

NO. 20-9422

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

LEVI JONES,
Petitioner,
v.

CHRISTOPHER SMITHERS.
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighteenth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

Team Number 8
Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	2
TABLE OF CONTENTS	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
OPINIONS BELOW	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES	9
I. THE BUFFER ZONE IS A CONTENT-NEUTRAL, PROPERLY TAILORED RESTRICTION ON SPEECH IN LIGHT OF THE GOVERNMENT’S SIGNIFICANT INTEREST IN PROTECTING PUBLIC HEALTH AND PRIVACY AND APPROPRIATE OTHER MEANS OF COMMUNICATION ARE AVAILABLE	9
A. The sixty-foot buffer zone around distribution centers preventing protests is content-neutral, both facially and as applied, because it is written and applied without regard to speech.	10
B. The no protest buffer zone is narrowly tailored to the government interests of protecting public health and protecting those who cannot avoid unwanted communication.	13
C. The protestors have ample alternative channels of communication because they are free to continue protesting just outside the buffer zone.	16
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS PROPERLY UPHELD THE MANDATED CONTACT TRACING BECAUSE IT WAS NEUTRAL AND GENERALLY APPLICABLE AND ALTERNATIVELY COULD PASS STRICT SCRUTINY.	19
A. The contact tracing program is both a neutral and generally applicable law.	20
B. The mandated contract tracing program passes strict scrutiny because it is justified by a compelling state interest and is narrowly tailored to that interest.	26
CONCLUSION	27
BRIEF CERTIFICATE	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Cent. Rabbinical Cong. of the United States v. N.Y.C. Dep't of Health & Mental Hygiene, 763 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2014). 24

Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah, 508 U.S. 520 (1993)..... passim

City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Pub. Co., 486 U.S. 750 (1988)..... 9, 10

Emp't Div. v. Smith, 494 U.S. 872 (1990)..... 18

Evans v. Sandy City, 944 F.3d 847 (10th Cir. 2019). 13

Forsyth County, Ga. v. Nationalist Movement, 505 U.S. 123 (1992)..... 10

Frisby v. Schultz, 487 U.S. 474 (1988)..... 14, 15, 16

Heffron v. Int'l Soc'y for Krishna Consciousness, 452 U.S. 640 (1981)..... 9

Hill v. Colorado, 530 U.S. 703 (2000). 9, 10, 13, 14

Jacobson v. Commonwealth of Massachusetts, 197 U.S. 11 (1905). 21, 22

Madsen v. Women's Health Ctr., 512 U.S. 753 (1994)..... 12, 13

Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm'n, 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018). 21

McCreary Cty., Ky. v. Am. Civil Liberties Union of Ky., 545 U.S. 844 (2005)..... 22

McCullen v. Coakley, 573 U.S. 464 (2014). 16, 17

Roberts v. Neace, 958 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2020). 24, 25, 26

Schenck v. Pro-Choice Network of W. N.Y., 519 U.S. 357 (1997). 13

Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer, 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)..... 19

Ward v. Rock Against Racism, 491 US 781 (1989)..... 9, 17

Statutes

42 U.S. Code § 2000bb– 3(b). 19
